MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 360

Chapter 360.

An Act relating to powers of the town of Brunswick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Rate of interest on bonds fixed.

- SECT. 1. Bonds to be issued by the town of Brunswick, under authority already granted, shall bear interest not exceeding six per cent a year.
- SECT. 2. Said town may erect any building which it is now authorized to construct, on any land of the town.

Approved March 15, 1883.

Chapter 361.

An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appropria-

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same:

00 00000 212 00010000000000000000000000		
Houlton and Baring road, two hundred dollars	\$200	00
Maine General Hospital, five thousand dollars	5,000	00
Lewy Mitchell, one hundred dollars	100	00
Lola Coly, one hundred dollars	100	00
Passamaquoddy Indians, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
Expenses of attorney general's department, five		
hundred dollars	500	00
John M. Thurlough, two hundred eighty-five dol-		
lars and fifty-three cents	285	53
Insane state beneficiaries, seventeen hundred		
ninety-six dollars and seventy-five cents, de-		
ficiency for eighteen hundred and eighty-two	1,796	75

70 - 3 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -			Снар. 361
Books ordered by the legislature, three hundred	&91 K	00	CHAI: 001
fifteen dollars	\$315		
Trustees of normal schools, six hundred dollars	600	UU	
Normal schools, deficiency eighteen hundred and			
eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-			
two, twenty-five hundred sixty-five dollars and			
eighty-eight cents	2,565	88	
Salaries subordinate officers state prison, seven			
thousand seven hundred dollars	7.,700	00	
Printing revision of statutes, three thousand dol-			
lars	3,000	00	
Night watch, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	00	
Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars	2,000	00	
Furniture and repairs, three thousand dollars	3,000	00	
Fireman and mail carrier	1,500	00	
Commissioners to investigate the reform school,			
five hundred fifty dollars and sixty-one cents	550	61	
G. W. McAllister, committee on state prison, one			
hundred twenty-four dollars and ninety cents	124	90	
Elisha E. Parkhurst, agricultural committee,			
sixty-four dollars and fifty cents	64	50	
George E. Weeks, committee on agricultural col-			
lege, fifty-eight dollars and forty cents	58	40	
Francis E. Heath, committee on military affairs,	00	1.0	
thirty dollars and forty-five cents	30	45	
Teachers' meetings, six hundred dollars	600		
Aurin L. Dresser and Co., two thousand four	000	00	
hundred sixty-three dollars and twenty cents	2,463	90	
"	2,400	20	
Saint Elizabeth orphan asylum, four hundred	400	00	
dollars	400	UU	
Mattamiscontis on equalization of war debts, thirty-	9.0	0.0	
three dollars and thirty-three cents		33	
Industrial statistics, one thousand dollars	1,000	00	
Passamaquoddy Indians, five thousand six hun-	¥ 000		
dred and ninety dollars	5,690	00	
Bridge across Macwahoc stream, six hundred			
dollars	600		
Agricultural college, sixty-five hundred dollars	6,500		
Interest on public debt, fifty thousand dollars	50,000		
Children's home, Bangor, one thousand dollars	1,000		
Charles W. Goddard, five thousand dollars	5,000	00	

200			
Снар. 361	Presque Isle academy, three thousand dollars F. A. Robinson, committee on education, eighty-	\$3,000	00
	four dollars and twenty-six cents	84	26
	Female orphan asylum, Portland, five hundred		
	dollars	500	00
	Maine state library, five hundred dollars	500	00
	Penobscot Indians, eight thousand seven hundred		
	nine dollars and seventy cents	8,709	70
	Training schools, thirteen hundred dollars	1,300	00
	Expenses of schools in Madawaska, seven hun-		
	dred dollars	700	00
	Agricultural societies, deficiency, four hundred		
	dollars	400	00
	Repairs on normal school buildings, twenty-five		
	hundred dollars	2,500	00
	Lee normal academy, six hundred dollars	600	
	Propagation and protection of fish and game,		
	seven thousand five hundred dollars	7,500	00
	Oramandal Smith, clerk of the house of represen-	,	
	tatives, publishing journal of the house, two		
	hundred and fifty dollars	250	00
	Charles W. Tilden, secretary of the senate, pub-		
	lishing journal of the senate, two hundred and		
	fifty dollars	250	00
	Maine reports, volume fifty-seven, fifty-eight,	200	00
	fifty-nine and sixty, eight hundred dollars	800	00
	Clerks of committee on revision of statutes, five	000	00
	hundred thirty-two dollars	532	00
	John C. Talbot, eighty-one dollars	81	
	Bath military asylum, seven thousand dollars	7,000	
	Sprague and Son, six hundred seventy-three dol-	7,000	00
	lars and fifty cents	679	50
	Bridge across Wytopitlock stream, four hundred	673	90
		400	00
	dollars	400	
	Town of Kingsbury, six hundred dollars	600	
	Salary of bank examiner, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800	υU
	Salary of clerk in office of superintendent of	202	0.0
	schools, two hundred dollars	200	00
	Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-eight		
	thousand three hundred fifty-nine dollars	28,359	00

			100
Pay roll of senate, seven thousand five hundred			Снар. 361
eighty dollars	\$7,580	00	
Reform school, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500	00	
Secretary of the senate, for papers and advertis-			
ing, seven hundred twenty-eight dollars and			
thirty-six cents	728	36	
Reform school, sixteen thousand dollars	16,000	00	
Bath military and naval asylum, twelve hundred			
dollars	1,200	00	
Publishing registry of deeds, York county, one			
thousand dollars	1,000	00	
Juliet Newell, one hundred sixty-five dollars	165	00	
Town of Mayfield, three hundred dollars	300	00	
Repairs on state house, three thousand dollars	3,000	00	
Expenses secretary board of agriculture, two			
hundred dollars	200	00	
Clerk to secretary board of agriculture, two hun-			
dred dollars	200	00	
Bridge in Madawaska, two hundred fifty dollars.	250	00	
Maine industrial school for girls, four thousand			
dollars	4,000	00	
State prison, twenty-three thousand six hundred	,		
fifty dollars	23,650	00	
Commissioners on contagious diseases of cattle,	,		
thirty-six dollars and fifty-nine cents	36	59	
Printing, four thousand dollars	4,000	00	
E. T. Stearns, committee on reform school, fifty-	ŕ		
three dollars	53	00	
Maine state year book, four hundred fifty dollars	450	00	
Insane hospital, three thousand six hundred eighty			
dollars	3,680	00	
Owners of township number seven, range eleven,	,		
Piscataquis county, thirty-three dollars and			
eighty-five cents	33	85	
Owners of N. half and S. half, township number			
two, north division, Penobscot county, one hun-			
dred forty-five dollars and ninety-three cents	145	93	
Eben Trafton, one hundred twenty-five dollars			
and four cents	125	04	:
Town of Harpswell, thirty-one dollars and forty			
cents	31	40	ı

Amounting to the sum of two hundred eighty-two	Снар. 362	Maine insane hospital, forty thousand dollars \$40,000 00 New Canada plantation, fifty-eight dollars 58 00
thousand four hundred five dollars and eighteen		Amounting to the sum of two hundred eighty-two thousand four hundred five dollars and eighteen
Cents\$282,405 16 Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.		cents\$282,405 18 Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1883.

Chapter 362.

An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appropriation for 1884.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time between the first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, and the first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same: Public debt, fifty-one thousand dollars.......\$51,000 00 Interest on public debt, three hundred twenty-five Sinking fund, eighty thousand four hundred seventy-nine dollars and ninety-five cents...... 80,479 95 School fund and mill tax due in eighteen hundred and eighty-four, three hundred and fifteen Due on school funds and mill taxes, previous to eighteen hundred and eighty-four, thirty-five Normal schools, nineteen thousand dollars..... 19,000 00 Free high schools, twenty-six thousand dollars .. 26,000 00